## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-107**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA, TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE \$50,142 FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL (ABC) 2021-2022 ALCOHOL POLICING PARTNERSHIP (APP) PROGRAM

**WHEREAS,** the City of Corona Police Department desires to undertake a certain project designated as the "2021-2022 Alcohol Policing Partnership Program (APP) administered by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (hereafter referred to as ABC):

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The Chief of Police, or Police Captain, of the Police Department of the City of Corona is authorized, on its behalf to submit the proposal to ABC and is authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Corona, the attached contract including any extension or amendments thereof and any subsequent contract with the State in relation thereto.

**SECTION 2.** It is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this contract, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and ABC disclaim responsibility for any such liability.

SECTION 3. The grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

**<u>SECTION 4.</u>** This award is not subject to local hiring freezes.

**<u>SECTION 5.</u>** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** this 1<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2021.

Mayor of the City of Corona, California

**ATTEST:** 

City Clerk of the City of Corona, California

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Sylvia Edwards, City Clerk of the City of Corona, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was regularly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Corona, California, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAINED:

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of Corona, California, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2021.

City Clerk of the City of Corona, California

[SEAL]

CA\DD\15000.10202\10251869.1